
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 22 September 2015 

  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Children, Young People & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday 30 September 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber,  Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, 
RG12 1AQ 

To: CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

Councillor Mrs Birch (Chairman), Councillor Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Ms Gaw, 
Mrs Hamilton, Ms Hayes, Mrs McCracken, Skinner, Virgo and Mrs Temperton 

Church Representatives (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Two Vacancies 

Parent Governor Representatives (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Mr R Briscoe and Mrs L Wellsteed 

Teachers’ Representatives (Non-Voting) 

Miss V Richardson 

Children’s Social Care Representative (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Barrett 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Ingham, Ms Merry, Peacey and Porter 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Children, Young People & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday 30 September 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber,  Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
A pre-meeting for Panel Members will be held at 7pm in the 4th Floor Meeting Room 1, 
Easthampstead House. 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 10 June 2015.  The actions arising from the previous Panel 
meeting are appended to the minutes. 
 

1 - 8 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items, which pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 



 

 

6. CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY PANEL   

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 24 June 
2015. 
 

9 - 16 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

7. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Report 
for the first quarter of 2015/16 (April to June 2015) relating to Children, 
Young People and Learning giving particular attention to outcomes of 
Ofsted school inspections, social worker salary bandings and free 
school places. 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Report to 
the meeting.  Copies are available on request and attached to this 
agenda if viewed online. 
 
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to the QSR where possible. 
 

 

8. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15   

 The 2014/15 Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer 
service is attached for consideration. 
 

17 - 40 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

9. ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION   

 A report in respect of Elective Home Education is attached for 
consideration. 
 

41 - 56 

10. SUBSTANCE MISUSE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT - 
EXECUTIVE RESPONSE  

 

 To consider the Executive response to the report of the review of 
substance misuse previously undertaken by a working group of the 
Panel. 
 

57 - 66 

11. WORKING GROUP UPDATE REPORT   

 To receive an update in respect of the working group of the Panel 
reviewing child sexual exploitation. 
 

67 - 68 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

12. EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Children, Young People and Learning. 
 

69 - 76 

 
 



 

 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

13. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS, CONCERNS AND 
COMPLIMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  

 

 The above Annual Report is attached primarily for information. 
 

77 - 102 

14. CONSULTATIONS ON CHANGES TO ANNUAL ADMISSIONS 
ARRANGEMENTS 2017/18 AND SCHOOL DESIGNATED AREAS  

 

 To note details of the above consultations. 
 

103 - 178 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting of the Children, Young People and Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.30pm on 11 January 2016 .  There will be a pre-
meeting for members at 7.00pm. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
10 JUNE 2015 
7.30  - 9.05 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Birch (Chairman), Ms Gaw, Mrs Hamilton, Mrs McCracken, Virgo and 
Mrs Temperton 
Ms C Barrett, Children's Social Care Representative 
Mrs L Wellsteed, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Brossard, Ms Hayes and Skinner 
Mr R Briscoe, Parent Governor Representative 
Miss V Richardson, Teachers' Representative 
 
Executive Member: 
Councillor Dr Barnard 
 
Also Present: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Lorna Hunt, Chief Officer: Children's Social Care 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Christine McInnes, Chief Officer: Learning & Achievement 
Councillor Sarah Peacey 

63. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Birch be elected Chairman of the Panel for the 
municipal year 2015/16. 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS BIRCH IN THE CHAIR 

64. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Brossard be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Panel for 
the municipal year 2015/16. 

65. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

The Panel noted the presence of the following substitute member: 
 
 Councillor Allen for Councillor Ms Hayes 

66. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 4 March 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



 

67. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

68. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

69. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

70. Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel  

The Panel received the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel (CP
[...]
arding the performance indicators 
NI112 (Under 18 conception rate), L158 (Reduction in number of schools 
where fewer than 60% of pupils achieve level 4 or above in Reading, Writing 
and Maths at KS2) and NI092 (Narrowing the gap between the lowest 
achieving 20% in the Early Years Foundation Stage Profile and the rest).  
Further information concerning L207 and L208 (Analysis of schools 



 

performance data to track pupil progress to plan and implement appropriate 
interventions) would be included in the updated Service Plan. 

 Regarding NI052, although take up of school lunches appeared low, it was 
above target and was often related to pupils opting for a packed lunch in order 
to undertake other activities rather than a reflection on the quality of the food. 

 The key action to review the structure and design of Children’s Social Care in 
the light of new legislation including the Children and Families Act 2014 had 
been completed and reported to the Executive.  This would be an appropriate 
item for the agenda for the next meeting of the Panel. 

 
The Panel noted the report and presentation. 

72. Quarterly Service Report  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Report (QSR) for the 
fourth quarter of 2014/15 (January to March 2015) relating to Children Young People 
and Learning.  The QSR began by reflecting on a busy year with many successful 
achievements and, focusing on Quarter 4, set out some the main events and 
statistical highlights for each of the three branches of the department. 
 
The Panel took particular note of the following: 
 

 There had been no Ofsted inspection of the Local Authority since October 
2011 (although Local Government Association and peer reviews had been 
carried out).  The next review was due to take place before October 2015. 

 The outcomes for Ofsted inspections in schools had generally continued on 
an upward trajec
[...]
he South East and much 
lower than the national average.  A table illustrated the breakdown of the 
placements for the children, showing the majority in foster care or agency 
foster care.  Further tables gave a résumé of the wards from which the 
Looked After Children originated and details of where care had been 
provided by one or more social workers. 

 The Education Welfare Service had successfully negotiated a contract to 
provide services to schools in Hampshire but this would not affect its ability to 
serve Bracknell Forest needs. 

 A new policy and procedures for Elective Home Education was being trialled 
over the summer term, with a view to introducing a final version for the new 
academic year.  With 60 children in the Borough now educated in this way, 
the Panel requested that further information about this be provided at a future 
meeting. 

 It appeared that unauthorised absences of pupils from school on account of 
holidays had declined. 

 
The Panel received responses to their questions and comments and thanked the 
officers for their interesting reports and presentations. 

73. Update on the Implementation of the Children and Families Act 2014  

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
with an update on the implementation of the Children and Families Act 2014 which 
had come into effect in September 2014.  This new legislation was transforming the 
way that services in relation to children and young people, especially those with 
special educational needs or disability (SEND), were delivered. 
 
The report summarised the key requirements of the Act under heading for each Part, 
with a résumé of progress over the first year, as follows: 
 

 Part 1: Adoption and Contact 
 Part 2: Family Justice 
 Part 3: Children and young people in England with special educational needs 

or disabilities 
 Part 4: Childcare 
 Part 5: Welfare of Children 
 Part 6: The Children’s Commissioner 
 Parts 7, 8 and 9: Employme
[...]
e data and 
progress tracking.  Each school has individual targets which are set annually. 
 

10. QSR To notify the Panel when the Private 
Fund Accounts of St. Michael’s 
Easthampstead Primary School have 
been independently audited. 
 

Confirmation that the audit has been undertaken has been received. 
 

13. Executive Key 
and Non-Key 
Decisions 
Reference I054235 

To consult parents/carers and 
neighbours on the Education Capital 
Programme for Great Hollands Primary 
School. 
 

Full consultation is planned and in process within an established timescale. 

 





Unrestricted 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
PANEL 
24 JUNE 2015 
5.00  - 7.18 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Heydon (Chairman), Mrs Birch, Ms Hayes, Mrs Ingham and Mrs Temperton 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs McCracken 

 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Heydon be elected Chairman of the Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Panel for the municipal year 2015/16. 
 

COUNCILLOR HEYDON IN THE CHAIR 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs McCracken be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel for the municipal year 2015/16. 

3. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

 Adopt Berkshire was a model of good practice for the future, particularly for 
smaller local authorities. 

 There had not been any response from young people when a visit had been 
made by Member Services to the Leaving Care Team  regarding elections 
and registering Care Leavers to vote. The Chairman suggested that this be 
tried again in the future. 

 
Sarah Roberts gave an update received from Sharon Hickson, LAC Nurse, on the 
key themes in the statutory guidance, Promoting the health and wellbeing of looked 
after children, published by the Department for E
[...]
ednesday 23 September 2015, 5pm, Council Chamber, Easthampstead House 

 Educational Achievement and Destinations  

 Larchwood Statement of Purpose and Annual Report 

 Care Leavers: 
o Beyond Care Councillor Guidance 
o Highlights of Peer Review 
o Accommodation survey update 

 Health of LAC and Corporate Parenting Responsibilities 

 Corporate Parenting Strategy 

 Looked After Children in Custody 
 
Wednesday 9 December 2015, 5pm, Council Chamber, Easthampstead House 

 Participation Annual and SiLSiP Annual Report 

 Foster Carers Association 

 Staying Put 
 
Wednesday 9 March 2016, 5pm, Council Chamber, Easthampstead House 

 Regulation 44 Annual Report 

 Health of Looked After Children 

 
 
 
 



Unrestricted 

 
TO: CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

 
INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

Director of Children, Young People and Learning 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the 2014/15 Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer 

Service which performs a key role in assuring the quality of the local authority’s care 
planning for children who are looked after.  The annual report supports the continuing 
development and review of the local strategy for children’s services. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 That the Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
consider the 2014/15 Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer 
Service. 
 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

3.1 To enable the Panel to consider the 2014/15 Annual Report of the Independent 
Reviewing Officer Service. 
 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

4.1 None. 
 
 

5 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / 
CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Not applicable. 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Sandra Davies, Head of Performance Management and Governance – 0
[...]
iated.  All these changes have had an impact on the 
plans and timescales for children, and the IRO Service.  While it is hoped this will 
prevent delay for the child it is likely to have resource implications for all those 
involved in the care process including social work teams, IRO Service and 
placements with more work being required before proceedings are initiated. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None considered as production of such a report is recommended in Statutory 
Guidance. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The attached report sets out the work of the IRO Service over the period 1st April 
2014- 31st March 2015. The report highlights good practice and identifies areas 
where challenges have been made by the IRO Service and the measures that have 
been taken to address these.   

 
5.2 The Children and Young Persons Act 2008 and consequent IRO Handbook 

reinforces and strengthens the role of the IRO enabling more effective independent 



Unrestricted 
 

 2 

oversight and scrutiny of the child’s case. This is to ensure that the child is able to 
meaningfully participate in planning for their own care and that the care plan that the 
local authority prepares for them is based on a thorough assessment of the individual 
child’s needs.  

 
5.3. The report provides an account of the activity of the IRO Service and identifies a 

number of areas of good practice, and highlights areas for development within the 
service for looked after children. A few of these to note are: 

 
- The number of children being looked after at 31 March 2015 was 104 (at the end 

of March 2014 there were 113 LAC). 

- Whilst the total of children being looked after is counted at the end of the year, it 
is important to note that this figure will vary from month to month as children 
move in and out of the system, for example during the year 48 children became 
looked after and 58 ceased to be looked after. 

- A total of 307 looked after children reviews were comp
[...]
uk/schools/pupilsupport/parents/involvement/homeeducation/a0073367/elective-home-education-guidelines
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/398815/SEND_Code_of_Practice_January_2015.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/398815/SEND_Code_of_Practice_January_2015.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2006/1751/contents/made


Unrestricted 
 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Elective Home Education – Statistical Information 
 

 

Numbers of home educated children in Bracknell Forest over the last 9 years   
 

           Year   2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

Primary   6 11 6 11 12 8 17 18 26 

Secondary   34 32 29 31 32 29 18 19 19 

SEN with Statement   4 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 

Total   44 45 36 44 47 39 37 39 47 

 
 
EHE numbers have increased during the period 2014-15 although this is in line a national 
trend. In Bracknell Forest there has been an increase in the number of families who have 
chosen to educate their children at home while their names are on the waiting list for a 
preferred local school. 

 
Compared to our local neighbours, over the last two published years, the numbers of 
Elective Home Educated children in Bracknell Forest are proportionally lower. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Unrestricted 

 
TO: CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
  

 
EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

REVIEW OF SUBSTANCE MISUSE INVOLVING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report introduces the attached Executive response to the report of the Overview 
and Scrutiny review of substance misuse involving children and young people. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Panel considers the response of the Executive to the review of 
substance misuse involving children and young people undertaken by one of 
its working groups. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To enable the Panel to consider the attached Executive response to the report of the 
review of substance misuse involving children and young people undertaken by one 
of its working groups. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

5 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / 
CONSULTATION 

5.1 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
 
Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Review of Substance Misuse Involving Children and 
Young People, April 2015. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Mira Haynes – 01344 351599 
e-mail: mira.haynes@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 

mailto:mira.haynes@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk




















Unrestricted 

TO: CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
30 SEPTEMBER 2015 

  
 

WORKING GROUP UPDATE REPORT 
Working Group Lead Member 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report sets out the progress achieved to date by the Working Group of the Panel 
reviewing child sexual exploitation. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
2.1 That the Panel notes the progress achieved to date by its Working Group 

reviewing child sexual exploitation. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To keep the Panel up to date regarding the activities of its Working Group reviewing 
child sexual exploitation. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
5.1 A Working Group of the Panel, comprising Councillors Mrs McCracken (Lead 

Member), Mrs Birch, Ms Gaw, Peacey and Mrs Temperton, was established to 
undertake a review of child sexual exploitation (CSE) owing to concerns associated 
with the increasing level of awareness of it following recent high profile cases in areas 
such as Rotherham, Rochdale and Oxford. 
 

5.2 The Working Group has met on two occasions to date.  It received an introductory 
briefing and presentation from officers and c
[...]
e Statutory Complaints. 
 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

3.1 To inform the Panel of the 2014-2015 Annual Report of Children’s Social Care 
Statutory Complaints and also concerns and compliments. 
 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

4.1 None. 
 
 

5 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / 
CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Susan Horton – 01344 351737 
Complaints Manager – Adults’ and Children’s Social Care 
e-mail: susan.horton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
Policy Officer (Scrutiny) 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

mailto:susan.horton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk




 1 

TO:    EXECUTIVE MEMBER CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING  
DATE:    28 July 2015 

 
  
 

ANNUAL REPORT – CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS, CONCERNS AND 
COMPLIMENTS 

Director Children, Young People and Learning 
  

1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the annual report of the statutory complaints 
function for Children’s Social Care – attached as Annex 1, for approval by the 
Executive Member for Children Young People and Learning. The report will then be 
submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel for Children, Young People and 
Learning and the Local Safeguarding Children Board.  

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Executive Member approves the report. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 The Representations Procedure Regulations 2006 state that Complaints Services 
should produce an annual report for consideration. 

3.2 The Complaints Service performs an important role in assuring the quality of 
response to children and young people or parents and carers who make complaints. 
The annual report supports the continuing development and review of the service 
and learning from complaints. 

3.3 The Annual Rep

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
7.30  - 9.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Birch (Chairman), Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Ms Gaw, Mrs Hamilton, 
Ms Hayes, Skinner and Mrs Temperton 
Ms C Barrett, Children's Social Care Representative 
Mr R Briscoe, Parent Governor Representative 
Miss V Richardson, Teachers' Representative 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs McCracken 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Dr Barnard and D Birch 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Sandra Davies, Head of Performance Management and Governance 
Lorna Hunt, Chief Officer: Children's Social Care 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Christine McInnes, Chief Officer: Learning & Achievement 
David Watkins, Chief Officer: Strategy, Resources and Early Intervention 

76. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10 June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

77. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

78. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

79. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

80. Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel  

The Panel received and noted the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel 
(CPAP) held on 24 June 2015. 



 

81. Quarterly Service Report  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Report (QSR) for the 
first quarter of 2015/16 (April to June 2015) relating to Children, Young People and 
Learning.  The Director reminded the Panel of the ambitions for education and 
children’s social care, through putting children and young people at the centre of 
everything the Department does. 
 
The Director presented to the Panel a number of the key messages from the report 
from which the Panel noted: 
 

 School improvement – 3 more primary schools were Ofsted ‘Good’ and one 
‘inadequate’ had improved to ‘Requires Improvement’ (the regular report of 
Inspection outcomes was tabled for Members).  Thoughts on how to achieve 
further improvements were welcomed for the next Panel meeting. 

 Excellent Art Exhibitions had been put on in the summer by children in care, 
and primary and secondary schools themed on the BBC Ten Pieces. 

 Active recruitment of more foster carers had been taking place through a 
range of events. 

 The Early Help Strategy had been refreshed. 

 The Troubled Families Early Starter phase had been successfully rolled out. 
 
Other important points arising and noted by the Panel concerned: 
 

 The major consultation underway on school designated area changes 

 Successful Headteacher recruitment for April/September 2015 with nine 
permanent appointments and two interim appointments. 

 The national shortage of teachers meaning that schools were increasingly 
finding recruitment difficulties, especially for English, Maths and Science 
subjects. 

 The extensive school building programme over the summer was continuing 
(with inevitable disruption at some schools). 

 Children’s Social Care staffing had stabilised and turnover had reduced.  
Recruitment to some of the additional posts had taken place and further 
recruitment was underway.  (The Panel received an information sheet 
showing details of salary rates with market premia and retention bonus 
payable on each scale within the Children’s Social Care establishment). 

 
The Panel then turned to consider a summary of 2014-15 achievement data.  The 
figures for Good Level of Development (GLD) were very encouraging at 73%, 
achieving the benchmark, and up from previous years.  There was also a reduction in 
the Pupil Premium gap.  Provisional data was provided on Key Stage 1 and 2 results, 
also showing information on narrowing the Pupil Premium gap.  Further information 
regarding progress through the Key Stages at the next Panel meeting was welcomed.  
In most cases figures for the national average were not yet available for comparison.  
Experience at some schools had shown the very positive impact of ‘pre-teaching’ in 
English and Maths on narrowing the Pupil Premium gap.  The data on GCSE and ‘A’ 
Level examination results showed improvements, although results varied between 
schools.  It was noted that there was little information on gifted and talented learners 
in Bracknell Forest but more schools were likely to provide data on this in future.  The 
Panel noted that the expectation remained that schools themselves should take the 
lead on improvement. 
 



 

An analysis of admission numbers in 2015 (tabled for the Panel) showed the 
headroom available in schools (the number of available places to allow for families 
moving into the area and for parental preference to be met) had fallen from 15% to 
7%, with some year groups as low as 2%.  Available places for Reception at 
September 2015 showed only 0.5% headroom across schools in North Bracknell, 
3.5% in South Bracknell (The Pines Primary and Great Hollands Primary had the 
most places) and 3% in Crowthorne and Sandhurst (where Owlsmoor Primary had 
the most places).  The process for calculating the number of places required was 
explained and the Panel requested an update of the position at the next meeting, with 
any information available as to whether the significant building works proceeding at 
some schools had affected parental choice of school. 
 
The Panel received responses to their questions and comments and thanked the 
officers for their interesting reports and presentations. 

82. Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 2014/15  

The Panel considered a report presenting the 2014/15 Annual Report of the 
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Service, which performed a key role in assuring 
the quality of the local authority’s care planning for children who were looked after. 
 
The Annual Report provided an account of the activity of the IRO Service, identified a 
number of areas of good practice, and highlighted some areas for development within 
the service for looked after children.  A total of 307 looked after children reviews were 
carried out during the year, slightly lower than the previous year reflecting the 
reduction in the number of looked after children in the review period.  The service had 
a responsibility to engage parents in the review process and had been working to 
increase parental engagement, and in particular to raise the attendance of fathers. 
 
The Panel noted the Annual Report of the IRO Service. 

83. Elective Home Education  

The Panel considered a report and received a briefing on Elective Home Education in 
Bracknell Forest.  Where parents or carers decided to educate their child at home, 
they took on full responsibility for providing a full-time education suitable to the child’s 
age and ability and to meet any special educational needs they may have. 
 
The relevant legislative requirements were explained from which the Panel noted 
that: 
 

 The parent/carer did not need to be a qualified teacher; follow the National 
Curriculum or apply for national tests; observe school hours, days or terms; or 
need special permission or to notify the local authority of home education 
(unless the child had previously attended a special school). 

 The parent/carer needed to notify the school in writing if taking a child out of 
school; or notify the local authority if removing a child from a special school. 

 
While the Council had a responsibility to act if appeared that a parent was not 
providing a full-time, efficient and suitable education taking account of the child’s age, 
ability and aptitude, it had no power to enforce, monitor or inspect the home 
education provision.  The local authority approach was limited to making an ‘informal 
enquiry’ to check, as far as was possible, whether a suitable education was being 
provided. 
 



 

Bracknell Forest currently had 48 children that were being home educated (which 
included some siblings).  While this included a number where an excellent level of 
home education was being provided, there was a concern that this did not happen in 
all cases.  The Council had taken a number of steps to mitigate any risks arising in 
Bracknell Forest, taking account of National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Children advice and case studies, through: 
 

 The streamlining of record-keeping and communication between Council 
departments. 

 A re-organisation of line management and staffing – managed by the 
Safeguarding and Inclusion Officer. 

 A thorough review of policy and procedures on home education over the last 
12 months, giving more weighting to safeguarding, clearer expectations of 
parents, and emphasis on the provision of evidence of educational provision 
and progress. 

 A clearer path of escalation of concerns and prompt action. 

 Access to a Personal Adviser from Year 10 to reduce risk of young people not 
being in education, employment or training (NEET). 

 
The Panel was pleased to note the work undertaken to strengthen policy and 
procedures relating to home education.  It was requested the following additional 
information be circulated to Panel Members: 
 

 Details of how many families the 48 home educated children were spread 
across. 

 An indication of the number of families giving little or no access to the Council 
to ensure a suitable education was being provided. 

 Copies of the appendices and pro forma to the Elective Home Education 
Policy and Procedure. 

84. Substance Misuse Overview and Scrutiny Report - Executive Response  

The Panel considered the Executive Response to the report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Review of Substance Misuse involving Children and Young People.  The 
Executive Member had accepted the report and adopted (in whole or in part) the 
recommendations contained therein. 
 
The Panel noted the report and requested an update in a year’s time to assess the 
impact of the new measures agreed for implementation. 

85. Working Group Update Report  

The Panel received an update of the progress of the Working Group set up to 
undertake a review of child sexual exploitation.  Work was at an early stage and there 
was a good deal of further information and data gathering yet to be undertaken. 
 
The Panel noted the report. 

86. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel noted the Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to Children, 
Young People and Learning. 

87. Children's Social Care Complaints, Concerns and Compliments Annual Report 
2014/15  



 

The Panel noted the 2014-2015 Annual Report in respect of Children’s Social Care 
Statutory Complaints and also concerns and compliments.   
 
Arising from a question, the Panel noted that the variation in the costs of investigation 
of a complaint related to its complexity.  The Panel was pleased to note the high 
number of compliments received by the Department during the year. 

88. Consultations on Changes to Annual Admissions Arrangements 2017/18 and 
School Designated Areas  

The Panel noted a report on the consultations currently in progress in respect of 
changes to Annual Admissions Arrangements 2017/18 and School Designated 
Areas. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


